

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
GALVESTON DIVISION**

TERRY PETTEWAY, THE
HONORABLE DERRECK ROSE,
MICHAEL MONTEZ, SONNY
JAMES, and PENNY POPE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS,
and HONORABLE MARK HENRY,
in his official capacity as Galveston
County Judge,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS,
GALVESTON COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS COURT, and
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in
his official capacity as Galveston
County Judge,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93

DICKINSON BAY AREA BRANCH
NAACP, GALVESTON BRANCH
NAACP, MAINLAND BRANCH
NAACP, GALVESTON LULAC
COUNCIL 151, EDNA COURVILLE,
JOE A. COMPIAN, and LEON
PHILLIPS,

Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-117

Plaintiffs,

v.

GALVESTON COUNTY, TEXAS,
HONORABLE MARK HENRY, in
his official capacity as Galveston
County Judge, and DWIGHT D.
SULLIVAN, in his official capacity as
Galveston County Clerk

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

UNITED STATES' POST-TRIAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE

Table of Contents

I. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE ENACTED MAP RESULTS IN A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2..... 1

 A. The *Gingles* Preconditions are satisfied. 1

 B. The Totality of the Circumstances evidence demonstrates that the political process is not equally open to the County’s Black and Latino voters..... 7

II. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE ENACTED MAP WAS MOTIVATED, AT LEAST IN PART, BY DISCRIMINATORY INTENT..... 8

 A. This Court cannot presume Defendants acted in good faith. 8

 B. Defendants’ own actions created a rushed redistricting process..... 10

 C. The existence of Map 1 reinforces a finding that Defendants were motivated by discriminatory intent..... 12

 D. Defendants misconstrue *Arlington Heights*’ historical background requirement. . 14

CONCLUSION 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023)	2
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , 2:21-cv-1536-AMM, 2022 WL 264819 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 24, 2022)	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022) ...	2
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5 th Cir. 1993)	1
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	9, 10
<i>Magnolia Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	15
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	15
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	1, 7
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	15

The United States respectfully files this response to Defendants’ post-trial brief, ECF No. 244.

I. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT THE ENACTED MAP RESULTS IN A VIOLATION OF SECTION 2
